
 
 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held on TUESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2021 at 10 

a.m. via Microsoft Teams.  The meeting will be live streamed to the public and a link will be on the 

Council Website. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
28 September 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 EDUCATION BUSINESS 
 

 

4.  Standards and Equality Report and Improvement Plan (Pages 3 - 86) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Children’s & Young People’s Services.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

5.  South East Improvement (Phase 3 - August 2021) (Pages 87 - 120) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Children & Young People’s Services.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

 Education theme additional membership of Committee:- Mr I. Topping, 
Ms C. Thorburn, Mrs L. Craig, Mr Gareth Wilkinson (Parent 
representative), Mr T. Davidson (Parent representative), Pupil 
representatives.  
 

 

 OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

6.  Minute (Pages 121 - 124) 
 

5 mins 

 Minute of meeting held on 14 September 2021 to be noted and signed by 
the Chairman. (Copy attached). 

 

7.  Place Based Investment Programme (Pages 125 - 132) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director of Resilient Communities.  (Copy attached.)  

8.  Hawick Flood Protection Scheme - Update on Active Travel Network 5 mins 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

(Pages 133 - 138) 
 

 Consider report by Director of Infrastructure & Environment.  (Copy attached.)  

9.  Winter Services Plan (Pages 139 - 196) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider report by Director Infrastructure & Environment.  (Copy attached.)  

10.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

11.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

12.  Private Business  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-  
 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

13.  Minute (Pages 197 - 198) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider Private Minute of Meeting held on 14 September 2021.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

14.  Proposed Relocation of a Business from Earlston to Lauder Industrial 
Estate (Pages 199 - 206) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Service Director Environment and Infrastructure.  (Copy 
attached.) 

 

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull 
and T. Weatherston 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall  Tel: 01835 826556 
Email:-  declan.hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 1  

   

  

 
 

 
 

Standards and Quality Report and Improvement Plan  
 

 

Report by Service Director, Children & Young People’s Services  

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
5 October 2021 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Committee of the 
progress made by the Education Service and schools during 2020-21 

and to note the improvement priorities for session 2021-22. 

 

 

1.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3  
 
 
 
 
 
1.4  
 
 
 
 
 
1.5  
 

The Standard in Scotland’s Schools etc Act 2000 places a responsibility on Local 
Authorities to provide schooling for children and to ensure continuous 

improvement of the education system.  The 2019/20 Standards and Quality 
Report provides a high level summary of the performance of schools in line with 

the Education Service Improvement Plan.  It notes but attainment and 
achievement across all aspects of service delivery.  

The Standard & Quality Report is an evaluation of academic session 2020 -21 

and draws on a range of data/information to support its conclusion (Appendix 
A).  This report acknowledges the challenges faced by schools as a result of 

COVID-19 and the subsequent two periods of lockdown, but also highlights a 
number of successes and achievements across all sectors. 

The Improvement Plan is a statement of our objectives for academic session 

2021-22 (Appendix B).  This Plan is a slimmed down Plan which takes 
cognisance of the recovery phase for education and a Build Back Better 

approach as outlined by Scottish Government.    It is also important to note the 
inclusion of Inspire Learning as a key driver for improvement in schools. 

Both documents evidence a strong commitment to improving outcomes for 

children and young people in the Borders and their families. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee note both Reports, 
namely ‘Standards & Quality Report 2020-21’ (Appendix A) and 

‘Education Improvement Plan 2021-22’ (Appendix B). 

 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 2  

   

3 BACKGROUND 

 3.1 The Standard in Scotland’s Schools etc Act 2000 places a responsibility on 

Local Authorities to provide schooling for children and to ensure continuous 
improvement of the education system. 

 3.2 In 2006, an amendment to legislation placed a responsibility on Local 

Authorities to prepare and publish an annual report setting out: 

  (a) The steps taken to reduce inequalities of outcomes for pupils. 

  (b) The steps taken to comply with the duties imposed on it by legislation 
and Scottis
[...]
tailing the practical measures to manage 

distressed behaviours.
3. All schools will refer to and use the Staged Intervention Framework to address concerns, assess and 

meet the needs of children and young people at the earliest opportunity.
4. No learner in SBC with additional support needs will be excluded from school.
5. All children and young people in Scottish Borders will be nurtured, their needs understood and met, 

experience positive relationships, enjoy learning experience and achieve
6. Schools and settings can evidence progression in embedding the principles within SBC’s Nurturing 

Approaches Guidelines.  

Page 85



You can get this document on audio CD, in large print, and various other formats 
by contacting us at the address below.  In addition, contact the address below for 
information on language translations, additional copies, or to arrange for an officer to 
meet with you to explain any areas of the publication that you would like clarified. 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES
Scottish Borders Council | Headquarters | Newtown St Boswells
MELROSE | TD6 0SA
email: SeniorMgtSupport@scotborders.gov.uk

 Printed in the Scottish Borders. Designed by Scottish Borders Council Graphic Design Section. GS/08/20.

Page 86



Executive Committee –5 October 2021 1  

   

  

 
 

 
 

South East Improvement Plan (Phase 3 - August 2021) 
 

 

Report by Service Director, Children & Young People’s Services  

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
5 October 2021 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Committee of the 
progress made by the South East Improvement Collaborative (SEIC) and 

the improvement priorities from August 2021. 

 

 

1.2 

 
 
 

The document highlights SEIC progress and achievements, as well as details the 
priorities from August 2021. It demonstrates commitment and actions to 

achieving the national aims of excellence, equity and empowerment. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 It is recommended th
[...]
s. 
 

Table showing: the proportion of young people entering positive destinations from 
school; the proportion of young people not entering a positive destination; and the 
relative risk for a range of groups of not entering a positive destination 

P
age 119



 

29 
 

Appendix 3: Evaluation Framework  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 120



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held Via Microsoft Teams on 
Tuesday, 14 September, 2021 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- 
 
 
Also Present:- 

Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), G. Edgar, 
C. Hamilton (from paragraph 3), S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, G. 
Turnbull and T. Weatherston 
Councillor H. Scott 

Apologies:- Councillors S. Hamilton and E. Jardine 
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Executive Director Finance & Regulatory, Service Director 

Assets & Infrastructure, Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen) 

 
 

 

 
 
 

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of 17 August 2021. 
 
DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2022-2027 
2.1 There had been circulated copies a report seeking approval of the Strategic Housing 

Investment Plan (SHIP) 2022-2027 so that it could be submitted to the Scottish 
Government as required by 31 October 2021 deadline.  Local Authorities were required by 
the Scottish Government to produce a rolling five-year SHIP submission to the Scottish 
Government annually.  It was highlighted that 107 homes were built in the period 2020-
2021, falling short of the target of 128 due to the impact of the UK lockdown caused by the 
COVID-19 pandemic and for the period 2021-22, 312 homes were projected to have been 
built exceeding annual targets.  The report also highlighted that around 1213 homes could 
be delivered in the Scottish Borders in t
[...]
g Orders to provide for the approval by Directors of the 
appointment of consultants. 

 
MEMBER 
Councillor Rowley left the meeting. 

 
4. PRIVATE BUSINESS 

DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to 
the Act. 
 
  

Page 122



SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

5. LANGLEE ROUNDABOUT 
The Committee approved a report by the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure on the 
provision of a roundabout at the junction of the C77 Langshaw Road and the B6374 
Melrose Road. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.55 a.m. 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Committee – 5 October 2021     

 

 

 
 

PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

Report by Director of Resilient Communities 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
5 October 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This paper provides information on the Scottish Government Place 

Based Investment Programme which has provided an allocation of 
£38m of capital funding to Scottish Local Authorities, payable in the 
financial year 2021/22 with a view to supporting town centre 

regeneration projects and developing community wealth building. 
 

1.2 The Scottish Borders has been provided with an allocation of £912k which 
has been allocated based on a combination of total population and existing 
deprivation levels.  The existing allocation needs to be financially committed 

by the end of the current financial year. 
 

1.3 Scottish Government and Council Leaders have agreed that Local 
Authorities will receive a share of funding to help support place based 
investment over the next five years.  

 
1.4 Council officers have concentrated on the key priority towns identified in the 

Town Centre Matrix and have currently identified three potential projects in 
Eyemouth, Galashiels and Jedburgh that funding could be allocated to at the 
present time, with further work being carried out by officers in the other 

localities with a view to identifying and delivering additional placed-based 
projects in other settlements before the end of the financial year.  

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee: 

 

 Acknowledges the Scottish Government’s Place Based 

Investment Programme which is intended to provide place 

based funding for Scottish Local Authorities over the next five 

years; 

 Agrees to allocate £560k from the current financial year 

allocation to three key projects within the priority towns of 

Eyemouth, Galashiels and Jedburgh. 

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



 

Executive Committee – 5 October 2021     

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Scottish Government and COSLA have agreed to adopt the “Place 

Principle” to help encourage better collaboration and community 

involvement, and to improve the impact of combined resources and 
investment. 

  
3.2 The Place Principle is where people, locations and resources combine to 

create a sense of identity and purpose and is at the heart of helping address 

the needs and realising the full potential of communities.  Places are shaped 
by the way resources, services and assets are directed and used by the 

people who live in and invest in them. 
 
3.3 A more joined-up, collaborative, and participative approach to services, land 

and buildings, across all sectors within a place, enables better outcomes for 
everyone and increased opportunities for people and communities to shape 

their own lives and to help drive a more circular local economy. 
 
3.4 Earlier this year the Scottish Government announced a £38 million capital 

injection into the national “Place Based Investment Programme (PBIP)” for 
2021-22, with the allocation for Scottish Borders Council totalling £912k. 

This is expecte
[...]
ance), the Monitoring 

Officer/Chief Legal Officer, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Director 
(People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council and Corporate 

Communications have been consulted and comments received have been 
incorporated into the final report. 

 

 
Approved by 

 

Jenni Craig  
Director of Resilient Communities,   

 
Signature …………………………………….. 

 
 
 

Author(s) 

Name Designation and Contact Number 

Graeme Johnstone Lead Officer 

 
Background Papers:   Scottish Borders Council – 26 August 2021 

Executive Committee – 30 April 2019 

     
Previous Minute Reference:   
 

 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 

computer formats by contacting the address below.  Information can also be given on 
other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 

Contact us at gjohnstone@scotborders.gov.uk 01835 825138

Page 130

mailto:gjohnstone@scotborders.gov.uk


 

Executive Committee – 5 October 2021     

 

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 

 

 

 
 

HAWICK FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME – UPDATE ON ACTIVE 
TRAVEL NETWORK 
 

 

Report by Director Infrastructure & Environment 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
5 October 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report is to provide an update on the Active Travel Network 

element of the overall Hawick Flood Protection Scheme following 

the report to Executive Committee on 16 March 2021. 
 

1.2 An additional £3.7M of funding was granted to the Council by Sustrans for 
the Active Travel Network element of the Hawick Flood Protection Scheme.  
This additional funding allows for increased Neighbourhood Links to be 

considered. 
 

1.3 Since that report, Officers have collaborated with Sustrans to identify a 
range of additional measures.  These additional measures are identified 
within this report. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 I recommend that the Committee approves the a
[...]
 on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also give 

information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 

Contact us at Jacqueline Whitelaw, PLACE, Business Support, Scottish Borders 
Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA, Tel 0300 100 
1800, email JWhitelaw@scotborders.gov.uk.     

 

Page 138

mailto:JWhitelaw@scotborders.gov.uk


Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 
 

 

 

 
 

WINTER SERVICE PLAN FOR YEAR 2021/22 
 

 

Report by Director  Infrastructure & Environment 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 
5 October 2021 

 

 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides a review of the performance of Scottish 

Borders Council’s Winter Service during 2020/21, and presents, at 
Appendix A, SBC’s proposed Winter Service Plan for 2021/22.  This 
year it includes in Appendix B, details of the ward members 

workshops held following last winter, and provides feedback and 
updates following those meetings. 

 
1.2 SBC provides a winter service on over 3,000km of roads and 1250 km of 

footway across the Scottish Borders.  The Winter Service Plan is reviewed 

annually and presented to elected members to outline the steps that aim to 
make sure the road and footway network is safe, within available resources 

in the upcoming winter. 
 
1.3 As part of the Fit for 2024 programme of transformational change, the 

Council is required to modernise and adapt all of its services to meet 
present and anticipated future needs in a responsive and agile manner, 

ensuring that services can continue to be delivered cost effectively and 
sustainably, while delivering efficiencies and savings where required. 

 

1.4 The winter of 2020/21 was not significant in terms of snowfall, which was 
limited to a few occasions. There was however an almost unprecedented 

period of prolonged frost from late December into mid-February. This, 
coupled with increased sensitivity and expectation due to Covid-19, resulted 

in above average salt usage and a higher than normal number of 
precautionary treatments being required. 

 

1.5 The Winter Service Plan for 2021/22 is on very similar lines to the previous 
2020/21 Plan in terms of policy, priorities, routes, call out arrangements 

and resource planning. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 I recommend that the Committee:-  

 

(a)  Notes the performance of the SBC Winter Service during      

2020/21; 

  (b)  Endorses the Winter Service Plan for 2021/22. 

 

Page 140



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 
 

3  BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Council undertakes a Winter Service on over 3,000km of local road 

network.  The Service is provided by the Infrastructure and Environment 
Department.  Under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984, Section 34, all roads 

authorities are required to ‘take such steps as they consider reasonable to 
prevent snow and ice endangering the safe passage of pedestrians and 
vehicles over public roads’.  The safe passage of people on the road network 

during winter is very important for the social and the economic needs of the 
area. 

 
3.2 To assist in meeting the legal requirements, the Infrastructure and 

Environment Service produces an annual Winter Service Plan which 

describes what steps will be taken to maintain the local road network free 
from ice and snow; as far as it is considered reasonable within the available 

budget. A Winter Service Plan has been in place in different forms for over 
20 years and is reviewed annually to ensure it is fit for purpose. The Winter 
Service is predicated on a hierarchal basis to ensure, as far as is 

practicable, that a network of strategic routes is available to travel on. 
Route hierarchies are determined based on factors including traffic volumes, 

bus routes and access critical infrastructure including schoo
[...]
e 141



Executive Committee – 5 October 2021 
 

2015. In addition to the criteria outlined in paragraph 3.2, this classification 

was also determined by the available budget and resources (staff and fleet).  
At this time, those constraints remain and unfortunately the Council are 

unable to expand the primary road network.  However, officers will continue 
to review operations and activities we undertake seeking opportunities to 

innovate to improve effectiveness and realise greater efficiency.   
 
3.5 Once endorsed by the Executive, the Winter Service Plan is communicated 

and shared widely with our community.  The Plan will be published on the 
Council’s website and made accessible through other digital platforms.  This 

is further supplemented by publishing treatment routes to improve 
awareness of the Service Plan with the general public. 

 

 
4 REVIEW OF 2020/21 
 

4.1 The winter of 2020/21 was not significant in terms of snowfall; any 
snowfalls were moderate to mild and limited to a few occasions and did not 

lead to any significant impacts on travel.  There were some isolated 
instances of disruption and this was primarily due to vehicle breakdowns 

rather than lack of willingness or foresight to provide services. 
 There was however an almost unprecedented period of 52 consecutive days 

prolonged and severe frost from late December right through into mid-

February across large areas of the Scottish Borders. The resulted in twice 
daily treatments being undertaken across almost the entire primary network 

every day. This restricted any ability to expand treatment to secondary and 
tertiary routes as frequently or as quickly as would have been hoped.  
However overall the number of precautionary treatments required 

throughout the whole of the winter period was not outwith the expected 
range but the need to post-treat both primary and secondary routes was 

greater. This resulted in above average salt usage for the financial year.  
 
     
[...]


Page 197

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Standards and Equality Report and Improvement Plan
	Item No. 4 - Appendix A
	Item No. 4 - Appendix B

	5 South East Improvement (Phase 3 - August 2021)
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 1 (002)

	6 Minute
	7 Place Based Investment Programme
	8 Hawick Flood Protection Scheme - Update on Active Travel Network
	9 Winter Services Plan
	Item No. 9 - Appendix A - Winter Service Plan 2021-22 V1.0
	Item No. 9 - Appendix B Summary of Ward Discussions 2021
	Item No. 9 - Copy of Appendix C Summary Sheet 2021 Requests

	13 Minute
	14 Proposed Relocation of a Business from Earlston to Lauder Industrial Estate



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE held Via Microsoft teams on 
Tuesday, 5th October, 2021 at 10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), G. Edgar, 

C. Hamilton, S. Hamilton, E. Jardine, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler and 

G. Turnbull 

Also Present:- 

Apologies:- 

Councillors S. Marshall & W. McAteer 

Councillor T. Weatherston 

In Attendance:- Director Education & Lifelong Learning, Director Infrastructure & Environment, 

Director Resilient Communities, Democratic Services Team Leader, 

Democratic Services Officer (D Hall).  

  

 

 
EDUCATION BUSINESS 

 
Present: -       Mrs L Craig, Mr I. Topping, Eleanor Lockey (Pupil Representative)  
                 
CHAIRMAN  
Councillor C Hamilton chaired the meeting for consideration of Education Business.    
 

1. STANDARDS AND EQUALITY REPORT AND IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
1.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Education and Lifelong 

Learning which informed the Executive Committee of progress made by the Education 
Service and schools during 2021-21 and noted the improvement priorities for session 
2021-22.  The Standard in Scotland’s Schools etc. Act 2000 placed a responsibility on 
Local Authorities to provide schooling for children and to ensure continuous improvement 
of the education system.  The 2019/20 Standards and Quality Report provided a high 
level summary of the performance of schools in line with the Education Service 
Improvement Plan, it noted attainment and achievement across all aspects of service 
delivery.  Appendix A to the report contained the Standard & Quality Report, an evaluation 
of the academic session 2020 -21 and drew on a range of data/information to support its 
conclusion.  The report acknowledged the challenges faced by schools as a result of 
COVID-19 and the subsequent two periods of lockdown, but also highlighted a number of 
successes and achievements across all sectors.  Appendix B to the report contained the 
Improvement Plan, a statement of objectives for academic session 2021-22. The Plan 
took cognisance of the recovery phase for education and a Build Back Better approach as 
outlined by the Scottish Government.  The inclusion of Inspire Learning as a key driver for 
improvement in schools was noted in the report. 

 
1.2 Members discussed the report and praised the excellent work done in trying times. In 

response to a question regarding the promotion of participation in local sports clubs in 
schools, Ms Robertson undertook to examine the issue further ahead of the expected 
resumption of team sports. In response to a question on specific plans to improve 
numeracy and literacy rates, Ms Robertson explained that plans were included in the 
framework, with clear strategies set out therein. The recovery curriculum also gave explicit 
permission for teachers to focus on areas that had been identified as requiring attention. 
Regarding the development of young people in the workforce, Ms Munro explained that 
the high rate of leavers in the region that moved on to positive destinations reflected the 
willingness of many stakeholders to create opportunities for young people. In response to 



a question on mental health challenges faced by pupils, in particular young girls, Ms 
Strong explained that the wellbeing of pupils continued to be of the highest importance 
and that support was available 24/7. In response to a question regarding the promotion of 
schemes in schools, Ms Strong acknowledged that communications could be better and 
that she would liaise with schools to improve awareness of the availability of help. 
 
DECISION  
NOTED the report.  
 

2. SOUTH EAST IMPROVEMENT (PHASE 3 - AUGUST 2021)  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Education & Lifelong 
Learning which informed the Executive Committee of the progress made by the South 
East Improvement Collaborative (SEIC) and the improvement priorities from August 2021.  
The report highlighted SEIC progress and achievements, as well as detailed the priorities 
from August 2021.  It demonstrated commitment and action to achieving the national aims 
of excellence, equity and empowerment.  In response to a question, Ms Strong, Chief 
Education Officer clarified that the focus of the collaborative was on improving staff skills 
development, which would have the effect of improving experiences for young people. 
 
DECISION 
(a)  NOTED the SEIC improvement plan as contained in Appendix 1 to the report; 

and  
 
(b)  AGREED to support the involvement of staff in relevant improvement 

activities for the benefit of Children and Young People in the Scottish 
Borders.  

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Haslam chaired the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 14 September 
2021.  
 
DECISION 
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

4. PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  
4.1 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Resilient Communities that 

provided information on the Scottish Government Place Based Investment Programme 
which had provided an allocation of £38m of capital funding to Scottish Local Authorities, 
payable in the financial year 2021/22 with a view to supporting town centre regeneration 
projects and developing community wealth building.  The Scottish Borders had been 
provided with an allocation of £912k which had been allocated based on a combination of 
total population and existing deprivation levels.  The existing allocation needed to be 
financially committed by the end of the current financial year.  Scottish Government and 
Council Leaders had agreed that Local Authorities would receive a share of funding to 
help support place based investment over the next five years.  Council officers had 
concentrated on the key priority towns identified in the Town Centre Matrix and had 
currently identified three potential projects in Eyemouth, Galashiels and Jedburgh that 
funding could be allocated to at the present time, with further work being carried out by 
officers in the other localities with a view to identifying and delivering additional placed-
based projects in other settlements before the end of the financial year.  
 

4.2 In response to a question regarding the project in Galashiels, Mr Johnstone, Lead Officer 
explained that the stone slabs that had been used in certain areas of Galashiels had not 
been fit for purpose, the supplier had accepted responsibility and that partial 



compensation was being provided by the supplier. It was confirmed that the replacement 
of slabs would primarily take place at Market Square and Cornmill Square, with works 
also being undertaken to reinstate a local statue at Market Square.  With regard to the 
Town Centre Matrix which had last been updated in 2019, Mr Johnstone confirmed that 
the new officers in post would be reviewing these. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
(a)  acknowledge the Scottish Government’s Place Based Investment Programme 

intended to provide place based funding for Scottish Local Authorities over 
the next five years; and  

 
(b) allocate £560k from the current financial year allocation to three key projects 

within the priority towns of Eyemouth, Galashiels and Jedburgh. 
 

5. HAWICK FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME - UPDATE ON ACTIVE TRAVEL NETWORK  
5.1 With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 16 March 2021, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Director Infrastructure and Environment that provided an update 
on the Active Travel Network element of the overall Hawick Flood Protection Scheme 
following the report to Executive Committee on 16 March 2021.  An additional £3.7M of 
funding was granted to the Council by Sustrans for the Active Travel Network element of 
the Hawick Flood Protection Scheme.  This additional funding allowed for increased 
Neighbourhood Links to be considered.  Since the previous report, Officers had 
collaborated with Sustrans to identify a range of additional measures.  Those additional 
measures were identified within the report.  

 
5.2 In response to a question regarding the environmental impact of using asphalt to pave 

footpaths, Mr Curry undertook to examine the viability of alternative materials. The 
Chairman invited contributions from the local Members in attendance, who spoke 
extremely highly of this additional work as part of the Flood Protection Scheme.   
 
DECISION  
AGREED to approve the additional measures identified within the report to provide 
enhanced Active Travel Network Neighbourhood Links within the Hawick Flood 
Protection Scheme. 
 

6. WINTER SERVICES PLAN  
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director Infrastructure and 
Environment that provided a review of the performance of Scottish Borders Council’s 
Winter Service during 2020/21, and presented at Appendix A to the report, SBC’s 
proposed Winter Service Plan for 2021/22.  The report included in Appendix B the details 
of the ward members workshops held following last winter, and provided feedback and 
updates following those meetings.  SBC provided a winter service on over 3,000km of 
roads and 1250 km of footway across the Scottish Borders.  The Winter Service Plan was 
reviewed annually and presented to elected members to outline the steps that aimed to 
make sure the road and footway network was safe. As part of the Fit for 2024 programme 
of transformational change, the Council was required to modernise and adapt all of its 
services to meet present and anticipated future needs in a responsive and agile manner, 
ensuring that services could continue to be delivered cost effectively and sustainably, 
while delivering efficiencies and savings where required.  The winter of 2020/21 was not 
significant in terms of snowfall, which was limited to a few occasions. There was an 
almost unprecedented period of prolonged frost from late December to mid-February. 
This, coupled with increased sensitivity and expectation due to Covid-19, had resulted in 
above average salt usage and a higher than normal number of precautionary treatments 
being required. The Winter Service Plan for 2021/22 was similar to the previous 2020/21 
Plan in terms of policy, priorities, routes, call out arrangements and resource planning. In 
response to a question on modernisation, Brian Young, Network Manager, explained that 
improvements would entail a variety of measures such as using technology to manage 



salt spread rates. Mr Young explained that the monitoring of salt bins was another 
ongoing matter, with operations staff assessing bins ahead of winter. In response to a 
question on the importance of communications and the SB Alert system, Mr Young 
undertook to look into the use of text messaging to issue weather alerts. 
 
DECISION 
(a)  NOTED the performance of the SBC Winter Service during 2021/21; and  
 
(b) AGREED to endorse the Winter Service Plan for 2021/22. 
 

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 8 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  
 

8. MINUTE  
The Committee noted the Private Minute of the Meeting on 14 September 2021. 
 

9. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF A BUSINESS FROM EARLSTON TO LAUDER 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
The Committee considered a report by the Director Environment and Infrastructure and 
approved the recommendations.  
 

The meeting concluded at 11.50 am   


